standards
• • •
1nqu1nes
TEMA Standards Inquiries
Last revised February 7, 2020
Ninth Edition Updates and Corrections:
(Note: Version refers to the printing of the book and matches the first three digits of the book serial number.  If your book has a higher number, then the change
is already in the book.)

And is the unit then still called BEM type?
Yes, it is acceptable to weld tubesheets to both shell
and channels. The unit type designation is still "BEM".
However, we suggest the unit to be referred to as
"BEM( all welded)" or "BEM(special)"
Section 2
(116)
Does TEMA set any tolerance regarding maximum rotation of the floating
tubesheet with regard to the stationary tubesheet?
No
F-3
(219)
1.) Does Fig. F-3 refer to surface flatness?
1.) No. The tolerances in Section F-3 are for diameters
and thickness relevant to tubesheets, partitions,
covers and flanges and are not pertinent to gasket
surface flatness.
2.) Where does TEMA specify tubesheet flatness especially for pass
partitions?
2.) Refer to Para. RCB-6.33 and RCB-6.4.
Section 2 F3 (229)
Is it permissible to use flange types other than shown in Figure F-3, Section 2
provided they meet ASME Code rules?
Yes
2
subject/section
(TEMA Inquiry Number)
question reply
Stacked Unit (313)
Does TEMA have a method for determining stresses/thicknesses in shells of
heat exchangers that are stacked up to three (3) high?
TEMA does not currently provide rules for the design
of supports for stacked exchangers. With reference to
G-7.11, support design for the bottom unit should
take into account the weight of the top unit(s) to
prevent overstress in the shell or supports. In
addition, bundle pulling force of the top unit(s) for
removable bundles should be considered in design of
supports for the bottom exchanger of stacked units.
Calculation methods are the responsibility of the
designer.
RCB-1 (227) Are SA-249 tubes acceptable for a TEMA Class "C" exchanger?
Yes, materials should meet the requirements of the
ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code Section VIII,
Div 1.
RCB 1.13,7.132,7.22 & 7.23 ,
ASME SEC.VIII Div.2 , ASME
SEC.II Part-D Table 2A & 2B
(282)
Is it acceptable to apply ASME Section II Part-D stress intensity values to an
exchanger to be designed per ASME VIII Div. 2?
The standards are intended to apply only to
exchangers designed to ASME VIII Div. 1. We refer the
user to the Notes to Users of the TEMA Standards, on
page viii of the standard for guidance.
RCB-1.13 (286)
May exchangers or parts of exchangers be designed to vessel codes other
than ASME Section VIII, Div. I ?
In the Notes to Users of the TEMA Standards" (page
viii of the Standards), exceptions to the Standards are
allowed as long as there is agreement to the
exception by the user and the exception is
documented.
3
subject/section
(TEMA Inquiry Number)
question reply
SECTION 5 AND RCB 2.2
TUBE DIAMETER AND
GAUGES
RCB –2.21 BARE TUBES
TABLE RCB-2.21 LISTS
COMMON TUBE DIAMETERS